economically and commercially viable. Mineral property acquisition costs and claim maintenance costs will

continue to be capitalized and include consideration and transaction costs for mineral property interests. These

costs are amortized over the estimated life of the property following commencement of commercial

production. If, after management review, it is determined that the carrying amount of a mineral property is

impaired, that property is written down to its estimated net realizable value. A mineral property is reviewed

for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that its carrying amount may not be

recoverable. The Company has accounted for this change in accounting policy on a retrospective basis. The

change in accounting policy resulted in the following changes to the Company’s consolidated financial

statements:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at April 1, 2021

(1) All exploration and evaluation expenditures have been expensed to deficit rather than capitalized on the statement of financial

position.

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy (1)

As restated

under new

policy

$ $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets   8,106,681   (7,014,953)   1,091,728

TOTAL ASSETS   28,561,426   (7,014,953)   21,546,473

Deficit   (32,553,353)   (7,014,953) (39,568,306)

Total Shareholders' Equity   28,404,994   (7,014,953)   21,390,041

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY   28,561,426   (7,014,953)   21,546,473

Nevada King Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

- 12 -

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

m)  Change in accounting policy (continued)

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2022

(2)  All exploration and evaluation expenditures have been expensed to deficit rather than capitalized on the statement of financial

position.  $55,013,275 relates to the net book value of acquisition costs at March 31, 2022.  Advances to suppliers are now recorded
as current assets.

  Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended March 31, 2022

(1) The impairment of exploration and evaluation assets, previously recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive

loss for the year ended March 31, 2022, has been reversed as the costs being impaired are now expensed as exploration and evaluation

costs in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years ended March 31, 2021, and 2022. $4,237,741 in
exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the year ended March 31, 2022, which were previously capitalized in exploration

and evaluation assets, have been reflected in the loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2022.

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy (1)

As restated under

new policy

$ $ $

Exploration and evaluation assets   59,105,879   (4,092,604)   55,013,275

TOTAL ASSETS   74,747,489   (4,092,604)   70,654,885

Deficit   (42,368,462)   (4,092,604) (46,461,066)

Total Shareholders' Equity   74,491,922   (4,092,604)   70,399,318

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'

EQUITY   74,747,489   (4,092,604)   70,654,885

As previously

reported

Effect of change in

accounting policy

(1)

As restated under

new policy

$ $ $

EXPENSES

Exploration and evaluation costs   -   (4,237,741)   (4,237,741)

Other items

Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets   (7,160,090)   7,160,090   -

Loss and comprehensive loss   (9,815,109)   2,922,349   (6,892,760)

Basic and diluted loss per common share   (0.04)   0.01   (0.03)

Nevada King Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

- 13 -

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

m)   Change in accounting policy (continued)

   Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended March 31, 2022

(1) $4,237,741 in exploration and evaluation costs incurred during the year ended March 31, 2022, which were previously capitalized

[…]

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity for the year ended March 31, 2022

(1) $7,014,953 in accumulated exploration and evaluation costs, which were previously capitalized in exploration and evaluation
assets, have been reflected in the opening deficit for the year ended March 31, 2022.  In addition, $4,237,741 in exploration and

evaluation costs incurred during the year ended March 31, 2022, which were previously capitalized in exploration and evaluation

assets, have been reflected in loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended March 31, 2022.  The impairment of exploration and
evaluation assets of $7,160,090, previously recorded in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year

ended March 31, 2022, has been reversed as the costs being impaired are now expensed as exploration and evaluation costs in the

consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the years ended March 31, 2021, and 2022. The net effect is a reduction
in the loss for the year ended March 31, 2022, of $2,922,349.

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy (1)

As restated

under new

policy

$ $ $

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the year   (9,815,109)   2,922,349   (6,892,760)

Items not affecting cash:

  Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets   7,160,090   (7,160,090)   -

  Depreciation included in exploration and evaluation costs   -   28,262   28,262

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

  Advances to suppliers   -   43,354   43,354

  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   (295,747)   193,988   (101,759)

Cash used in operating activities   (2,855,530)   (3,972,137)   (6,827,667)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Expenditures for exploration and evaluation assets   (6,397,303)   3,970,137   (2,427,166)

Advances for exploration and evaluation assets   (2,000)   2,000   -

Cash provided by investing activities   11,818,028   3,972,137   15,790,165

As previously

reported

Effect of change

in accounting

policy (1)

As restated

under new

policy

$ $ $

Deficit as at March 31, 2021   (32,553,353)   (7,014,953)   (39,568,306)

Loss for the year   (9,815,109)   2,922,349   (6,892,760)

Deficit as at March 31, 2022   (42,368,462)   (4,092,604)   (46,461,066)

Total shareholders' equity as at March 31, 2021   28,404,994   (7,014,953)   21,390,041

Loss for the year   (9,815,109)   2,922,349   (6,892,760)

Total shareholders' equity as at March 31, 2022   74,491,922   (4,092,604)   70,399,318

Nevada King Gold Corp.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars Unless Otherwise Noted)

- 14 -

2.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

n)  Changes in accounting standards and interpretations

As of the date of authorization of these consolidated financial statements, certain new standards and

amendments to existing standards have been published by the IASB that are not yet effective and have not

been adopted early by the Company. Management anticipates that all relevant pronouncements will be adopted